

No. 23-204

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WY PLAZA, LC,

Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY STORES 46 INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY

—◆—
CLIFFORD S. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
SNELL & WILMER LLP
601 SW Second Ave.,
Ste. 2000
Portland, OR 97204
csdavidson@swlaw.com
Telephone: (503) 443-6099

KELLY H. DOVE
SNELL & WILMER LLP
3883 Howard Hughes Pkwy.,
Ste. 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
kdove@swlaw.com
Telephone: (702) 784-5286

CAMERON J. CUTLER
CARISSA L. PRYOR
SNELL & WILMER LLP
15 West South Temple,
Ste. 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
ccutler@swlaw.com
cpryor@swlaw.com
Telephone: (801) 257-1828

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DEFINE THE EXISTENCE AND SCOPE OF THE NO-WAIVER-BY-APPELLEES RULE	2
II. OTHER CIRCUITS APPLY THE NO- WAIVER-BY-APPELLEES RULE GENER- ALLY, WHICH CONFLICTS WITH THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IN THIS CASE.....	4
III. <i>OLDENKAMP</i> ARTICULATES THE GENERAL NO-WAIVER-BY-APPELLEES RULE THAT SHOULD HAVE APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Haynes Trane Serv. Agency, Inc. v. Am. Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Indep. Park Apartments v. United States</i> , 449 F.3d 1235 (Fed. Cir.), <i>decision clarified on reh’g</i> , 465 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ms. S. v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Oldenkamp v. United Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7-9
<i>Safeway Stores 46 Inc. v. WY Plaza LC</i> , 65 F.4th 474 (10th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Schering Corp. v. Ill. Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
